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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

On behalf of Coastal Protection and Restoration Authority (CPRA), Providence Engineering and 
Environmental Group LLC (Providence) and Chenier Environmental Consulting, LLC (Chenier) (Project 
Team) conducted a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) and Hazardous, Toxic, and Radioactive 
Waste (HTRW) Assessment of the 597-acre East Delacroix Marsh Creation and Terracing Project area in 
Region 2, Breton Basin, St. Bernard Parish, Louisiana (the Property). The Phase I ESA was performed in 
general conformance with the requirements of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) in the 
American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Standard practice for Environmental Site Assessments: 
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process, ASTM E1527-13 and the All Appropriate Inquiry Standard 
per the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) at 40 CFR §312, with some exceptions as further described in 
Section 10.0. This Phase I ESA provides the CPRA with information on potential liability concerns in 
connection with the Property.

This assessment has revealed no evidence of recognized environmental conditions; or hazardous, toxic, or 
radioactive wastes, in connection with the Property.

This assessment has revealed the following business environmental risk in connection with the Property:

The abandoned pipeline identified on a magnetometer survey in the terrace field area on the central 
portion of the Property does constitute a business environmental risk due to potential impacts from 
construction equipment, such as dredge and fill equipment, and other large motor vessels during 
implementation of the marsh creation and terracing project.
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1.0 SUMMARY

On behalf of the Coastal Protection and Restoration Authority (CPRA), Providence Engineering and 
Environmental Group LLC (Providence) and Chenier Environmental Consulting, LLC (Chenier) 
(Project Team) conducted a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) and Hazardous, Toxic, 
and Radioactive Waste (HTRW) Assessment of the 597-acre East Delacroix Marsh Creation and 
Terracing Project area in Region 2, Breton Basin, St. Bernard Parish, Louisiana (the Property). A
Site Location Map is provided as Figure 1. This Phase I ESA report was completed to improve the 
understanding of the environmental conditions and to detail any continuing obligations, business 
risks, and any environmental redevelopment considerations specific to the Property.

The Project Team performed the following Phase I ESA in conformance with the requirements of the 
United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) in the American Society for Testing and 
Materials (ASTM) Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental 
Site Assessment Process, ASTM E1527-13 and the All Appropriate Inquiry (AAI) Standard [40 Code 
of Federal Regulations (CFR) §312] on the Property.

Based on our review of applicable federal and state regulatory agency records, historical records, 
interviews with persons knowledgeable about the Property, and site reconnaissance, the Project 
Team, through this assessment, has identified no evidence of a recognized environmental conditions
(RECs) associated with the Property.

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 Purpose

This Phase I ESA and HTRW Assessment identifies, to the extent feasible, pursuant to the 
processes prescribed herein, RECs in connection with the Property in accordance with 
ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13, which was also used in this report as a guide to comply 
with Engineer Regulation (ER) 1165-2-132) for the HTRW assessment. The term REC
indicates the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum 
products in, on, or at a Property: (1) due to any release to the environment; (2) under 
conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a 
material threat of a future release to the environment. The term HTRW is defined as “Except 
for dredged material and sediments beneath navigable waters proposed for dredging, for 
purposes of this guidance, HTRW includes any material listed as ‘hazardous substance’ 
under the Comprehensives Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act, 42 
U.S.C. 9601 et seq (CERCLA). (See 42 U.S.C. 9601(14).) Hazardous substances regulated 
under CERCLA include ‘hazardous wastes’ under Sec. 3001 of the Resource Conservation 
and Recovery Act, 42 U.S.C. 6921 et seq; ‘hazardous substances’ identified under Section 
311 of the Clean Air Act, 33 U.S.C. 1321, ‘toxic pollutants’ designated under Section 307 of 
the Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. 1317, ‘hazardous air pollutants’ designated under Section 
112 of the Clean Air Act 42 U.S.C. 7412; and ‘imminently hazardous chemical substances 
or mixtures’ on which EPA has taken action under Section 7 of the Toxic Substance Control 
Act, 15 U.S.C. 2606; these do not include petroleum or natural gas unless already included 
in the above categories. (See 42 U.S.C. 9601(14).)” RECs identified in this report will include 
any HTRW identified associated with the Property. A Phase I ESA reflects all appropriate 
inquiry into the previous ownership and uses of the Property consistent with good 
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commercial or customary practice to satisfy one of the requirements to qualify for the 
innocent landowner defense under the CERCLA. This Phase I ESA considers business 
environmental risk. Business environmental risk is defined as a risk which can have a 
material environmental or environmentally-driven financial impact on the business 
associated with the current or planned use of a parcel of commercial real estate, not 
necessarily limited to those environmental issues required to be investigated in ASTM 
Standard Practice E1527-13.

2.2 Detailed Scope of Services

The Project Team developed a scope of services consistent with ASTM Standard Practice 
E1527-13. The scope included a records review of state and federal regulatory agency 
databases that house environmental information relative to discerning the presence or 
absence of RECs. This review of records also included: (1) historical aerial photography; (2) 
soil survey information; (3) registered oil and gas well and pipeline data; (4) water well data; 
(5) United States Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-minute topographic maps; (6) historical city 
directories; and (7) fire insurance maps. The Project Team interviewed personnel associated 
with the Property and personnel from the appropriate state regulatory agency relative to the 
environmental history of the Property. Additionally, the Project Team conducted a site
reconnaissance of the Property and adjoining properties to identify potential areas of 
environmental concern ranging from mismanagement of hazardous substances to evidence 
of spills and/or contamination and to confirm information obtained from interviews and 
records reviews. Lastly, the Project Team prepared this report detailing the data discovered 
relative to the Property that would provide an opinion of the findings and conclusions relative 
to any future course of action.

2.3 Reliance

This report was prepared for, and made available for the use of, the CPRA and/or their
assignees. The contents herein may not be used or relied upon by any other person or entity 
without the express written consent and authorization of the Project Team; however, the 
Project Team can provide Reliance Letters allowing for such authorizations if required. Upon 
issuance of such Reliance Letters, all aspects of ASTM E1527-13 Continued Viability would 
need to be fulfilled by any subsequent user of this Phase I ESA and the subsequent user’s 
designated Environmental Professional. This Phase I ESA is presumed to be valid and may 
be relied upon for one year from the start of the assessment, or until June 3, 2021.

If CPRA and/or their assignees do not begin operations at the Property within 180 days of 
the start of the assessment (after November 30, 2020), the following components of this 
Phase I ESA must be updated:

Interviews with owners, operators, and occupants
Searches for recorded environmental cleanup liens
Reviews of federal, tribal, state, and local government records
Visual inspections of the Property and of adjoining properties
Declaration by the Environmental Professional responsible for the assessment or 
update as stated in Section 12.13 of ASTM E1527-13 
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If it is required that this Phase I ESA be relied upon by a user other than the CPRA, and/or 
their assignees, and this reliance is required after 180 days of the start of this assessment
(after November 30, 2020), in addition to satisfying the User’s Responsibilities as stated in 
Section 6 of ASTM E1527-13, the above-listed components of this Phase I ESA must also 
be updated.

2.4 Special Terms and Conditions

The findings and conclusions of this report are not scientific certainties, but rather 
probabilities based on professional judgment concerning the significance of the data 
gathered during the assessment. the Project Team was unable to verify that the Property or 
adjoining land contains no hazardous substances, petroleum products, or other latent 
conditions beyond that observed during the assessment and review. The possibility always 
exists for contaminants to migrate through surface water, air, soil, or groundwater from 
various potential sources. The ability to accurately address the environmental risks 
associated with transport in these media was beyond the scope of this assessment. The 
opinions expressed by the Project Team with reference to the Property only pertain to the 
conditions that existed at the Property during the time in which the site reconnaissance was 
conducted and through the review of historical aerial photographs, historical topographic 
maps, environmental reports, and interviews.

3.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

3.1 Location

The Property consists of a 597 acres of marshland east of Bayou Lery and Delacroix 
Highway and north of Bayou Terre aux Boeufs, as described in the provided Coastal 
Wetlands Planning Protection and Restoration Act (CWPPRA) BS-0038 Fact Sheet 
(provided in Appendix A), in Region 2, Breton Basin, St. Bernard Parish, Louisiana. The 
location of the Property is shown in Figure 1, and a Site Diagram is provided as Figure 2.

3.2 Current Use of the Property

The Property consists of undeveloped marshland that is being proposed for marsh creation 
and nourishment and the construction of earthen terraces to help protect the community of 
Delacroix.

3.3 Current Uses of Adjoining Properties
The Property is in a mixed residential, commercial, industrial, and recreational setting. The 
surrounding area is primarily used for oil and gas operations and commercial and 
recreational fishing. Uses of the adjoining and immediately surrounding properties are 
discussed in Table 3.3.



COASTAL PROTECTION AND RESTORATION AUTHORITY

621-012-001DK E Delacroix Marsh PH I ESA 4 PROVIDENCE

Table 3.3 – Adjoining Property Use Summary
Property Use Description 
North Delacroix Highway, Lake Lery, and Bayou Juanita interspersed with 

marshland and access canals.
South Delacroix Highway, residential, commercial, and recreational structures 

and boating vessels, and Bayou Terre aux Boeufs followed by Bayou 
Gentilly interspersed with marshland and access canals. 

East Bayou Grosbec interspersed with marshland and access canals.
West Residential, commercial, and recreational structures and boating vessels,

Delacroix Highway, Bayou Terre aux Boeufs, and Bayou Lery followed by 
Lake Lery and Lost Lake interspersed with marshland and access canals.

4.0 SUPPORT DOCUMENTATION

4.1 Environmental Liens and Activity and Use Limitations

No environmental liens, engineering controls, institutional controls, or land use restrictions 
associated with the Property were identified based on the completed User Questionnaire 
(see Appendix A).

The Project Team’s scope of work for this investigation did not include obtaining and 
reviewing recorded land title information for environmental liens and activity and use 
limitations (AULs) recorded against or relating to the Property. Therefore, the CPRA, as a 
User of the Phase I ESA, should engage a title company, real estate attorney, or title 
professional to undertake a review of such records for environmental liens and AULs 
recorded against or relating to the Property per the User responsibilities per ASTM E1527-13
Section 6. 

4.2 Specialized Knowledge

The CPRA provided the Project Team with a Project Fact Sheet that the Property is 
associated with. The Project Fact Sheet described the location of the project, project 
background, and project goals, and is provided in Appendix A. No other specialized 
knowledge or prior reports were provided or identified. 

4.3 Owner, Property Manager, and Occupant Information

According to the CPRA, the Property is owned by serval private landowners. The Property
is undeveloped and unoccupied marshland. 

4.4 Reason for Conducting the Phase I ESA

The Project Team conducted this Phase I ESA to satisfy one of the requirements to qualify 
for the innocent landowner, contiguous property owner, or bonafide prospective purchaser
limitations as described in ASTM E1527-13; to serve as an AAI in accordance with 40 CFR 
§312; to define potential sources or potential presence of any hazardous substance, 
pollutants and contaminants, petroleum and petroleum products, and controlled substances 
that are used, stored, treated, or disposed of at the Property and adjoining properties that 
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may complicate the expansion, redevelopment, and reuse of the Property; and, to define 
any continuing or threatened future releases of hazardous substances at the Property.

4.5 User Questionnaire

A User Questionnaire was submitted to the User (CPRA) in accordance with the ASTM 
E1527-13 standard. Ms. Jessica Diez and the CPRA Environmental team working on this 
project completed the User Questionnaire to the best of their knowledge. The CPRA Team 
stated in the questionnaire that data from a magnetometer survey identified an abandoned 
pipeline in the proposed terrace field area on the central portion of the Property (see Figure 
2) that was not previously found in the Louisiana Department of Natural Resources’
(LDNR’s) Strategic Online Natural Resources Information System (SONRIS) database. The 
CPRA Team had no knowledge of any liens, AULs, or any other environmental conditions 
on the Property. The User Questionnaire is included in Appendix A and further detail 
provided in the questionnaire can be found in Section 7.0.

5.0 RECORDS REVIEW

5.1 Standard Environmental Record Sources

The Project Team contracted GeoSearch to research federal, state, and tribal environmental 
databases required by ASTM E1527-13 and additional environmental databases for 
information pertaining to the Property and the surrounding area (other properties within an 
additional approximate minimum search distance from the Property). A copy of the Database
Report is provided as Appendix B and includes details concerning each searched database 
and the approximate minimum search distance for each record. Some findings in the 
database report are listed on the Property rather than on adjoining and surrounding 
properties, due to the database report Property boundary being slightly larger than the actual 
Property boundary. Findings in this report are discussed as they are depicted in Figure 2,
which shows the accurate Property boundary. 

The Database Report also includes Unlocated Sites, which are sites listed in one or more 
databases that could not be precisely identified due to incomplete address/location 
information, and, therefore, it is not possible to obtain a full account of these sites. No 
unlocated sites were listed by GeoSearch.

Listings that warrant further evaluation are discussed in Section 5.1.1 and 5.1.2, as
applicable. The Project Team considered the remaining listings in the database findings to 
unlikely impact the Property based on factors including, but not limited to, the distance from 
the Property, the nature of the listing, the status of the listing, current and historical uses of 
the site, and physical setting sources. 
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5.1.1 Property

Site Name: Historical Unknown Sheen Incident  

NRC Report #: 774406

Databases: ERNSLA

Comments: GeoSearch identified a historical unknown sheen incident along 
the southwestern Property boundary (see Figure 2) in the 
Emergency Response Notification System (ERNSLA) database 
that occurred on September 16, 2005. A call was placed to the 
National Response Center (NRC) at 2:00 PM to report an
unknown sheen originating from an unknown source. The size of 
the sheen, type of product, or amount released are unknown. 
Given the size and location of the sheen, the sheen likely 
dispersed and naturally dissipated. Based on the historical date 
and status of the incident, the incident does not represent a REC
to the Property.

5.1.2 Surrounding Properties

Site Name: Historical Transcontinental Gas P/L Corp. Facility

AI #: N/A

Databases: Waste Pits (WP)

Distance: Approximately 150 feet

Direction: Northeast

Comments: GeoSearch identified an historical oil and gas facility at the end 
of an oil and gas access canal to the north of the proposed 
confined disposal marsh creation and nourishment portion of the 
Property and east of the terrace field portion of the Property (see 
Figure 2) in the WP database. The pit type was listed as a place 
where petroleum is processed and/or separated prior to 
distribution and/or transportation by pipelines or barges. The pit 
description was listed as a heater. An inspection was conducted 
on July 29, 1996, and reported the facility as abandoned/inactive. 
During the oil and gas well search, a natural gas well was 
identified at this location. The well is reported to have been 
completed in 1976 and has been plugged and abandoned (see 
Section 5.4.1 for further well details). During a magnetometer 
survey, CPRA discovered an abandoned pipeline underlying the 
central portion of the Property that lead east towards the well (see 
Sections 4.2 and 7.0 for further details) and is assumed to have 
been associated with the well and facility. During site 
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reconnaissance, the Project Team observed six remnant pilings 
with connected boards above the water (see Photograph 18 in
Appendix G). No other structures, equipment, or evidence of 
contamination from historical oil and gas equipment was 
identified. Based on the status of the facility and no evidence of 
product remaining at the site, the incident does not represent a 
REC to the Property at this time.

Site Name: Historical Fishing Vessel Incident  

NRC Report #: 260172

Databases: ERNSLA

Distance: Approximately 400 feet

Direction: East

Comments: GeoSearch identified an historical fishing vessel incident on the 
eastern surrounding property (see Figure 2) in the ERNSLA 
database that occurred on September 12, 1994. A call was 
placed to the NRC at 11:15 AM to report a 50-foot by 2,000-foot 
rainbow colored sheen originating from a fishing vessel. The 
fishing vessel number was LA2006-CA, and approximately ten 
gallons of unknown oil was released. The NRC reported that no 
remediation was needed. Given the size and location of the 
sheen, the sheen likely dispersed and naturally dissipated. 
Based on the historical date and status of the incident, the 
incident does not represent a REC to the Property.

5.2 Water Wells

A search for water wells, including public water supply wells, United States Geological 
Survey (USGS) water wells, Louisiana Department of Transportation and Development 
(LDOTD) registered water wells, and LDNR registered water wells was conducted as part of 
this report. Public water supply wells supply water to at least 25 people for a minimum of 60 
days. USGS water well data includes groundwater data on springs, wells, and other sources 
of groundwater input into their national water resource information tracking system. LDNR
maintains a database of all water wells registered in Louisiana. LDNR’s database includes 
public and private drinking water supply wells, irrigation wells, livestock watering wells, and 
groundwater monitoring wells.

The registered water well databases show no registered wells on the Property and two
registered wells within a one-mile buffer from the Property. The first well is approximately 
143 feet to the west of the Property and is listed as an active test hole for Delacroix Water. 
The test hole depth is 384 feet deep and was completed in August of 1949. The second well 
is approximately 961 feet to the southwest of the Property and is listed as an abandoned 
industrial well. The well depth is 400 feet and was completed in 1909. Based on the wells’ 
relative distances from the Property, regulatory status, and/or the uses of the wells, the water 
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wells do not elicit any environmental liability concerns in connection to the Property. 
Additional information on the registered water wells is provided in Appendix C.

5.3 Physical Setting Sources

The most current USGS 7.5-Minute Series Topographic Maps depicting the Property is the 
“Delacroix, LA” Topographic Map, dated 2012 (Figure 1). The elevation of the Property is
approximately zero feet above mean sea level, and site topography is generally flat. The 
Property is comprised of delta plain and saline marsh with gray to black clay of very high 
organic content and some peat. The Property is in an area of active and abandoned delta 
lobes of the Mississippi River. 

The Project Team reviewed the United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) Natural 
Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) National Cooperative Soil Survey for the Property.
According to the USDA NRCS Soil Survey, the soil types identified on the Property are the 
Clovelly muck, 0 to 0.2 percent slopes, very frequently flooded and the Lafitte muck, 0 to 0.2 
percent slopes, very frequently flooded. The Clovelly muck underlies are large portion of the 
western and southern portions of the Property, while the Lafitte muck underlies the eastern 
portion of the Property. 

5.4 Historical Use Information on the Property

A chronological summary of the historical use and development of the Property and 
surrounding area, including environmentally significant events, based on historical Aerial 
Photographs (Appendix D), and historical topographic maps (Appendix E) is provided in 
Table 5.4. Sanborn Maps were not available for the Property.

Table 5.4 – Historical Use and Development Summary
Year Resource Interpreted Use/Development

Property
1892-1893 Topographic Maps Undeveloped marshland.

1935-1944 Topographic Maps
Undeveloped marshland with portions of open 
water along the southwestern Property 
boundary.

1951-2017 Topographic Maps and
Aerial Photographs

The Property remains undeveloped marshland 
and continues to convert to open water, with the 
biggest conversion depicted between 2004 and 
2005, subsequent to hurricanes Katrina and 
Rita.

Adjoining and Surrounding Properties to the North
1892-1893 Topographic Maps Bayou Terre Aux Boeuf, Delacroix Highway, 

and undeveloped marshland.

1935-1973 Topographic Maps and 
Aerial Photographs 

Bayou Terre Aux Boeuf, Delacroix Highway, 
residential structures, and undeveloped 
marshland.

1978-1979 Topographic Map and 
Aerial Photograph

An oil and gas access canal is depicted north of 
the proposed confined disposal marsh creation 
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Year Resource Interpreted Use/Development
and nourishment area and east of the proposed 
terrace field area where a historical oil and gas 
facility was identified (see Section 5.1.1), 
however, the facility is not apparent in the 
historical maps and photographs. The 
remainder of the northern surrounding property 
remains the same. 

1983-2017 Topographic Maps and 
Aerial Photographs 

An additional oil and gas access canal adjoins 
the initial access canal and flows southwest to 
the northeastern boundary of the proposed 
confined disposal marsh creation and 
nourishment area. The remainder of the 
northern surrounding property remains the 
same.

Adjoining and Surrounding Properties to the East

1892-1964 Topographic Maps and 
Aerial Photographs 

Undeveloped marshland followed by Bayou 
Grosbec.

1967 Topographic Map

The property remains undeveloped marshland 
followed by Bayou Grosbec, and an oil and gas 
access canal with a drill hole at the end is 
depicted on the northeastern surrounding 
property.

1971-2017 Topographic Maps and 
Aerial Photographs 

The property remains undeveloped marshland 
followed by Bayou Grosbec and appears to 
convert to more open water, with the most 
significant conversion depicted between 2004 
and the end of 2005, subsequent to hurricanes 
Katrina and Rita. An oil and gas access canal is 
depicted adjoining the southeastern Property 
boundary.

Adjoining and Surrounding Properties to the South

1892-1893 Topographic Maps Bayou Terre aux Boeufs followed by Bayou 
Gentilly and undeveloped marshland.

1935-1964 Topographic Maps and 
Aerial Photographs

Delacroix Highway, residential structures, and 
Bayou Terre aux Boeufs followed by Bayou 
Gentilly and undeveloped marshland.

1965-2019 Topographic Maps and 
Aerial Photographs 

The property remains developed Delacroix 
Highway and residential structures followed by 
Bayou Terre aux Boeufs, Bayou Gentilly, and 
undeveloped marshland. A drill hole is depicted 
on the 1967 topographic map and what appears 
to be an oil and gas facility or work area 
associated with the drill hole is depicted on the 
1965 aerial photograph adjoining Bayou Terre 
aux Boeuf. The facility appears to be inactive in 
the 1971 aerial photograph. 
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Year Resource Interpreted Use/Development
Adjoining and Surrounding Properties to the West

1892-1893 Topographic Maps Bayou Terre Aux Boeufs followed by Bayou 
Lery, undeveloped marshland, and Lake Lery.

1935-1941 Topographic Maps

Residential, commercial, and/or recreational 
structures, Delacroix Highway, Bayou Tere aux 
Boeufs, and Bayou Lery followed by Lake Lery 
and Lost Lake interspersed with marshland and 
access canals.

1942-2017 Topographic Maps and 
Aerial Photographs 

The property remains developed with 
Residential, commercial and/or recreational 
structures, Delacroix Highway, Bayou Tere aux 
Boeufs, and Bayou Lery followed by Lake Lery 
and Lost Lake interspersed with marshland and 
access canals. Oil and gas operations begin in 
the late 1930s and early 1940s as depicted on 
the topographic maps. Additionally, two access 
canals leading to drill holes adjoining the
western side of Bayou Terre aux Boeufs 
followed by a pipeline canal are depicted. 

5.4.1 Oil and/or Gas Production Well and Pipeline Search

The Project Team reviewed LDNR’s SONRIS, an online database that stores 
information on oil, gas, and groundwater wells, to assess the presence or absence 
of oil and/or gas production wells on the Property.

No oil and/or gas wells were identified on the Property, and eleven oil and/or gas 
wells were identified within a one-mile buffer of the Property. One identified well on 
the northeastern surrounding property appears to have been associated with the 
historical Transcontinental Gas P/L Corporation. Facility discussed in Section 5.1.2. 
The well is a plugged and abandoned natural gas well that was completed in 1976
and operated by Equitable Petroleum Corporation. During the site reconnaissance, 
no visible contamination, odors, or remaining product were identified. Another well 
was identified adjoining the northeastern boundary of the proposed marsh creation 
and nourishment area, on the eastern side of the Property. The well was depicted 
at the end of an access canal adjoining the access canal associated with the first
identified well. The well was completed in 1981, and the well type and status are 
unknown. During the site reconnaissance, no well structures or markers and no 
visible contamination, odors, or remaining product were identified in the location of 
this historical well. Based on the status of the historical wells and conditions of the 
Property around their locations, the wells on the Property do not represent evidence 
of a REC at this time. Based on the location and/or status of the remaining wells on 
surrounding properties, they do not elicit environmental concern to the Property.
Additional information on the registered oil and gas wells is provided in Appendix 
C.
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A review of the United States Department of Transportation (USDOT) Pipeline and 
Hazardous Materials Safety Administration (PHMSA) National Pipeline Mapping 
System (NPMS) did not identify gas transmission or hazardous liquid pipelines in 
the vicinity of the Property. However, an abandoned pipeline was identified on the 
Property during a magnetometer survey. Please see Sections 4.5 and 7.0 for further 
details. 

5.4.2 LDEQ Database Search

The Project Team performed a search of the Louisiana Department of 
Environmental Quality’s (LDEQ’s) Electronic Document Management System 
(EDMS) to determine if the Property or surrounding properties had past or current 
compliance or enforcement actions on file with LDEQ. 

No files related to the Property were identified. Sites identified on surrounding 
properties were considered unlikely to impact the Property based on factors 
including, but not limited to, the distance from the Property, the nature of the listing, 
the status of the listing, current and historical uses of the site, and physical setting 
sources.

5.4.3 City Directories Search

The Project Team researched local business directories, including city and 
telephone directories, as available, at the approximate five-year intervals. The 
search identified the Delacroix Highway as the target street, which lies west of the 
Property. A copy of the City Directories provided by GeoSearch is in Appendix F.

The Property was not listed on any of the City Directories. Listing for surrounding 
properties consisted mostly of residential and some commercial. Based on their 
nature and/or separation distances from the Property, these listings do not elicit 
environmental liability concerns to the Property.

5.5 Vapor Encroachment Analysis

Vapor Encroachment is the presence or likely presence of vapors from chemicals of concern 
in the subsurface of the Property caused by the release of vapors on or near the Property. 
The Project Team evaluated the Property and adjoining properties for the potential for vapor 
encroachment to occur. No Vapor Encroachment Conditions (VECs) were identified in 
connection to the Property. 

6.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE

The Project Team conducted a site reconnaissance of the Property on June 16, 2020, to observe 
whether any visible areas of environmental concern were evident on the Property. Photographs of 
the Property taken during the site visit are included in Appendix G (Photographs 1 through 20).
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6.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions

The Property was traversed via airboat. Observations of the Property and surrounding 
properties were made from the airboat, as well as overhead observations from a drone 
controlled from the airboat.

6.2 General Site Setting

The Property is currently undeveloped marshland. The Property and adjoining properties 
are shown on the Site Diagram, which is included as Figure 2.

6.3 Site Observations

Photographs taken during the June 16, 2020; site reconnaissance are provided in Appendix 
G. Notable observations are described below:

Item Observed
ASTs (contents/size/containment)
Emergency Generators (fuel tanks)
USTs/Piping/Vents/ Fuel Islands
Patched pavement
Vent Pipes/Grates/Stacks
Strong, pungent, noxious odors
Pools of liquid
Surface Water / Bodies
(discoloration/sheen)
Pits/Depressions
Drums, containers >5 gallons
MSDS (location, contents)
Transformer/Electrical Equipment
Hydraulic equipment
Heating/Cooling System (type/service)
Stained Soil / Pavement / Floor
Floor Drains (discharge to where)
Sumps, cisterns, catch basins
Stressed Vegetation
Trash dumpsters/piles/compactors
Dumping (debris/dirt/materials) X
Evidence of Fill/ Dirt Piles
Incinerators / Burning Barrels / Vents 
Wastewater Treatment Systems (type/chemicals/discharge/service)
Septic tank/Leach field/Ponds
Oil/water separators (size/service)
Grease Traps (size/service)
Leachate/Waste Seeps
Effluent/Exterior Pipe Discharge
Water Wells (type/depth/service)
Pipeline evidence (markers, etc.) X
Other Processes/Equipment (photo- Processing, drycleaning, etc.)



COASTAL PROTECTION AND RESTORATION AUTHORITY

621-012-001DK E Delacroix Marsh PH I ESA 13 PROVIDENCE

Dumping (debris/dirt/materials)

Remnants of a refrigerated trailer were identified approximately 500 feet east of the Property 
along an oil and gas access canal (Photograph 20). No refrigerant or any other 
contamination associated with the trailer was observed. Based on this information and the 
separation distance from the Property, the refrigerated trailer on the eastern surrounding 
property does not represent a REC in connection to the Property at this time.  

Pipeline evidence (markers, etc.)

Pipeline markers were identified overlying the eastern side of the abandoned pipeline 
discovered on the central portion of the Property during a magnetometer survey (see 
Photograph 19 and Section 7.0 for further details). 

7.0 INTERVIEWS

Ms. Jessica Diez and the CPRA Environmental Team completed the User Questionnaire to the best 
of their knowledge. The CPRA team stated that Delacroix Corporation, the owner of the Property, is 
highly sensitive to access of the Property during alligator egg season (May through July) and duck 
hunting season (November through January). Additionally, the CPRA Team disclosed that a 
magnetometer survey, discovered by a CPRA data collection contractor, identified an abandoned 
pipeline in the terrace field area on the central portion of the Property that was not previously 
identified in the LDNR SONRIS database (see Figure 2).  Due to potential impacts to the pipeline 
from construction equipment, such as dredge and fill equipment, and other large motor vessels that
may be used during the implementation of the marsh creation and terracing project on the Property,
the abandoned pipeline is considered a business environmental risk. The abandoned pipeline and
immediate surrounding area should be avoided by construction equipment and large motor vessels 
during the implementation of the project. The CPRA Team had no knowledge of any liens, AULs, or 
any other environmental conditions on the Property. No environmental concerns were identified from 
the information provided by the CPRA Team. Additionally, CPRA provided a Fact Sheet with 
information regarding the Property and associated marsh creation and terracing project. The 
completed Questionnaire and Fact Sheet are provided in Appendix A.

Mr. Phillip Mones, one of the landowners of the Property, was contacted on June 10, 2020 to 
coordinate access prior to the site reconnaissance. Mr. Mones stated that no oil or gas wells have 
been drilled on the Property but confirmed that a pipeline crosses the northern part of the Property. 
He was not aware of any environmental issues involving hazardous materials or petroleum products.

8.0 FINDINGS

This assessment has revealed the following significant findings in association with the Property within 
the specified search radius:

Property

An abandoned pipeline, which was not previously identified in the LDNR SONRIS database,
was identified in the terrace field area on the central portion of the Property during a 
magnetometer survey.
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An unknown sheen was identified along the southwestern Property boundary in 2004. The
incident required no remediation and is closed. 

Surrounding Property

An historical natural gas well and facility was identified to the north of the proposed confined 
disposal marsh creation and nourishment portion of the Property and east of the terrace field 
portion of the Property, and remnant pilings with connected boards above the water remain.
The abandoned pipeline discovered on the Property appears to have been associated with 
the facility. 
An historical oil and/or gas well completed in 1981 with an unknown well type and status 
was identified adjoining the northeastern boundary of the proposed marsh confined disposal 
marsh creation and nourishment area at the end of an oil and gas access canal.
A fishing vessel released oil into the water creating a sheen in 1994 on an eastern 
surrounding property. The incident required no remediation and is closed. 
Remnants of a refrigerated trailer were identified approximately 500 feet east of the Property 
along an oil and gas access canal.

9.0 OPINION

The Project Team, through this Phase I ESA process, identified no evidence of known or suspected 
RECs associated with the Property. 

A REC indicates the presence or likely presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products on 
a property under conditions that indicate an existing release, a past release, or a material threat of a 
release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products into structures on the Property or into 
the ground, groundwater, or surface water of the property. A controlled recognized environmental 
condition (CREC) is a REC resulting from a past release of hazardous substances or petroleum 
products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority [for 
example, as evidenced by the issuance of a No Further Action (NFA) letter or equivalent, or meeting 
risk-based criteria established by regulatory authority], with hazardous substances or petroleum 
products allowed to remain in place subject to the implementation of required controls. A historical 
recognized environmental condition (HREC) means a past release of any hazardous substances or 
petroleum products that has occurred in connection with the property and has been addressed to the 
satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria established by 
a regulatory authority without subjecting the property to any required controls. RECs, CRECs, or 
HRECs are not intended to include de minimis conditions that generally do not present a material 
risk or harm to public health or the environment and would not likely be the subject of an enforcement 
action if discovered by the appropriate regulatory authority.

9.1 De Minimis Conditions

No De minimis conditions were identified in association with the Property.

9.2 RECs

No RECs were identified in association with the Property.
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9.3 CRECs 

No CRECs were identified in association with the Property.

9.4 HRECs

No HRECs were identified in association with the Property.

9.5 Findings Not Eliciting Environmental Liability Concerns 

The following findings do not represent evidence of a REC in connection to the Property 
based on the nature of the finding, no evidence of a release or spills of hazardous 
substances or petroleum hydrocarbons, and/or the separation distance from the Property:

An unknown sheen was identified along the southwestern Property boundary in 2004. 
The incident required no remediation and is closed. 
A historical natural gas well and facility was identified to the north of the proposed 
confined disposal marsh creation and nourishment portion of the Property and east of 
the terrace field portion of the Property, and remnant pilings with connected boards 
above the water remain. The abandoned pipeline discovered on the Property appears 
to have been associated with the facility. 
A historical oil and/or gas well completed in 1981 with an unknown well type and status 
was identified adjoining the northeastern boundary of the proposed marsh confined 
disposal marsh creation and nourishment area at the end of an oil and gas access canal.
A fishing vessel released oil into the water creating a sheen in 1994 on an eastern 
surrounding property. The incident required no remediation and is closed.
Remnants of a refrigerated trailer were identified approximately 500 feet east of the 
Property along an oil and gas access canal.

9.6 Business Environmental Risk

The abandoned pipeline identified on a magnetometer survey on the Property does 
constitute a business environmental risk due to potential impacts from construction 
equipment, such as dredge and fill equipment, and other large motor vessels during 
implementation of the marsh creation and terracing project.

10.0 DATA GAPS AND DATA FAILURES

Historical information on the Property was available from 1892 (Topographic Maps) to 2017 (Aerial 
Photographs). Data gaps of greater than five years exist from 1892-1935, 1935 to 1941, 1942 to 
1951, 1956 to 1965, 1972 to 1978, 1983 to 1989, 1989 to 1998, and 1998 to 2004. These data gaps,
however, do not constitute a data failure, as significant changes in land use or conditions did not 
appear to occur during these periods.
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11.0 CONCLUSIONS

11.1 ASTM Standard Practice E 1527-13 Conclusions

The Project Team has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance 
with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-13 of the 597-acre East Delacroix 
Marsh Creation and Terracing project area in Region 2, Breton Basin, St. Bernard Parish, 
Louisiana, the Property. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in 
Sections 10.0 and 12.0 of this report. This assessment has revealed no evidence of RECs 
in connection with the Property.

11.2 Recommended Additional Investigation

No further investigation is recommended.

12.0 DEVIATIONS 

The Project Team conducted this Phase I ESA in conformance with the scope of ASTM Standard 
Practice E1527-13, with no noted deviations except as identified in Section 10.0.

13.0 REFERENCES

The following references were used in support of this Phase I ESA: 

Table 13.0 – References
Source Type Years Reviewed Source

USGS Topo 
Maps

1892, 1935, 1941, 1942, 
1951, 1955, 1967, 1969, 
1972, 1979, 1983, and 2012

USGS, GeoSearch

Aerial 
Photographs

1952, 1956, 1965, 1971, 
1978, 1983, 1989, 1998, 
2004, 2005, 2007, 2009, 
2010, 2013, 2015, and 2017

GeoSearch

City 
Directories

2002, 2008, 2014, and 2019 GeoSearch

Sanborn Maps No Coverage GeoSearch
LDNR’s 
SONRIS

N/A http://www.sonris.com/

LDEQ’s EDMS N/A http://edms.deq.louisiana.gov/app/doc/querydef.aspx
USDA NRCS 
Soil Survey

N/A http://websoilsurvey.sc.egov.usda.gov/App/
WebSoilSurvey.aspx

14.0 QUALIFICATIONS OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS

We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the definition of an 
Environmental Professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR §312. We have the specific 
qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a Property of the nature, 
history, and setting of the Property. We have developed and performed all the appropriate inquiries 
in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR §312.
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Jessica Keasler is an Environmental Professional with over 13 years of experience in the 
environmental industry and has performed and reviewed numerous Phase I ESAs. She has a 
Bachelor of Science Degree in Environmental Sciences and a Master of Science Degree in 
Environmental Studies.

Ashlyn Holmes is an Environmental Professional with five years of experience conducting Phase I 
ESAs. She has a Bachelor of Science Degree in Renewable Natural Resources. 

15.0 SIGNATURES OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS

Jessica R. Keasler
Site Evaluation and Remediation Services Director 

Ashlyn Holmes
Environmental Scientist
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FIGURE 1
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FIGURE 2

SITE DIAGRAM
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FIGURE 3
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APPENDIX A

INTERVIEW DOCUMENTATION
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APPENDIX B

GEOSEARCH REGULATORY DATABASE REPORT
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APPENDIX C

REGISTERED WATER WELL AND OIL AND GAS WELL INFORMATION
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APPENDIX D

HISTORICAL AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHS
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Aerial Research Summary

Date Source Scale Frame
2017 USDA 1" = 1000' N/A
2015 USDA 1" = 1000' N/A
2013 USDA 1" = 1000' N/A
2010 USDA 1" = 1000' N/A
2009 USDA 1" = 1000' N/A
2007 USDA 1" = 1000' N/A
10/27/2005 USGS 1" = 1000' N/A
01/21/2004 USGS 1" = 1000' N/A
02/23/1998 USGS 1" = 1000' N/A
10/26/1989 USGS 1" = 1000' 1394-82
10/27/1983 USGS 1" = 1000' 757-35
03/27/1978 USGS 1" = 1000' 3-10
10/11/1971 USGS 1" = 1000' 1-93
04/28/1965 USGS 1" = 1000' 1-113
02/22/1956 AMS 1" = 1000' 114
02/05/1952 ASCS 1" = 1000' V2-37
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APPENDIX E

HISTORICAL TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS
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Topographic Map Summary

Date Quadrangle Scale
2012 DELACROIX, LA (2012)

LAKE BATOLA, LA (2012)
1" = 2000'

1967 PHOTOINSPECTED 1983 DELACROIX, LA (1983)
LAKE BATOLA, LA (1992)

1" = 2000'

1967 PHOTOREVISED 1979 DELACROIX, LA (1979)
LAKE BATOLA, LA (1992)

1" = 2000'

1967 PHOTOREVISED 1972 DELACROIX, LA (1972)
LAKE BATOLA, LA (1973)

1" = 2000'

1969 ST BERNARD, LA (1969)
YSCLOSKEY, LA (1969)

POINT A LA HACHE, LA (1962)
BLACK BAY, LA (1964)

1" = 5208'

1967 DELACROIX, LA 1" = 2000'
1955 ST BERNARD, LA (1955)

YSCLOSKEY, LA (1957)
POINT A LA HACHE, LA (1949)

BLACK BAY, LA (1964)

1" = 5208'

1951 DELACROIX, LA 1" = 2000'
1942 ST BERNARD, LA (1942)

SHELL BEACH, LA (1941)
POINT A LA HACHE, LA (1939)

BLACK BAY, LA (1944)

1" = 5208'

1941 DELACROIX, LA 1" = 2640'
1935 DELACROIX, LA 1" = 2640'
1892 ST BERNARD, LA (1892)

SHELL BEACH, LA (1892)
POINT A LA HACHE, LA (1893)

BLACK BAY, LA (1893)

1" = 5208'
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East Delacroix Marsh Creation and Terracing
DELACROIX, LA (2012), LAKE BATOLA, LA (2012)



East Delacroix Marsh Creation and Terracing
DELACROIX, LA (1983), LAKE BATOLA, LA (1992)



East Delacroix Marsh Creation and Terracing
DELACROIX, LA (1979), LAKE BATOLA, LA (1992)



East Delacroix Marsh Creation and Terracing
DELACROIX, LA (1972), LAKE BATOLA, LA (1973)



East Delacroix Marsh Creation and Terracing
ST BERNARD, LA (1969); YSCLOSKEY, LA (1969)

POINT A LA HACHE, LA (1962); BLACK BAY, LA (1964)



East Delacroix Marsh Creation and Terracing
DELACROIX, LA (1967)



East Delacroix Marsh Creation and Terracing
ST BERNARD, LA (1955); YSCLOSKEY, LA (1957)

POINT A LA HACHE, LA (1949); BLACK BAY, LA (1964)



East Delacroix Marsh Creation and Terracing
DELACROIX, LA (1951)



East Delacroix Marsh Creation and Terracing
ST BERNARD, LA (1942); SHELL BEACH, LA (1941)

POINT A LA HACHE, LA (1939); BLACK BAY, LA (1944)



East Delacroix Marsh Creation and Terracing
DELACROIX, LA (1941)



East Delacroix Marsh Creation and Terracing
DELACROIX, LA (1935)



East Delacroix Marsh Creation and Terracing
ST BERNARD, LA (1892); SHELL BEACH, LA (1892)

POINT A LA HACHE, LA (1893); BLACK BAY, LA (1893)
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CITY DIRECTORIES



City Directory Standard Report

Target Property:

 Delacroix Hwy,

St Bernard, LA  70085

Prepared For:
Providence Engineering-Baton Rouge

Date: 6/2/2020



City Directory Standard Report
 Delacroix Hwy, St Bernard, LA  70085
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 Delacroix Hwy, St Bernard, LA  70085



City Directory Standard Report
 Delacroix Hwy, St Bernard, LA  70085



City Directory Standard Report
 Delacroix Hwy, St Bernard, LA  70085



City Directory Standard Report
 Delacroix Hwy, St Bernard, LA  70085



City Directory Standard Report
 Delacroix Hwy, St Bernard, LA  70085



City Directory Standard Report
 Delacroix Hwy, St Bernard, LA  70085
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Providence Engineering & Environmental Group LLC

Site Name: BS-0037 - East Delacroix Marsh Creation and Terracing Project  
Site Location: Breton Basin, St. Bernard Parish, LA 
Date: June 16, 2020 

Photograph #1 

Comments:

View of oil and gas 
access canal on the 
southeastern surrounding 
property from the 
Property facing northeast. 

Photograph #2

Comments:

View from the 
southeastern portion of 
the Property facing east 
towards the eastern 
adjoining and surrounding 
properties.



COASTAL PROTECTION AND RESTORATION AUTHORITY 

621-012-001DK E Delacroix Marsh PH I ESA App G Photographic Documentation 2 PROVIDENCE

Photograph #3 

Comments:

View of the southern 
portion of the Property 
facing south towards 
Bayou Terre aux Boeufs 
and Bayou Gentilly.

Photograph #4

Comments:

View of the southwestern 
portion of the Property 
facing southwest towards 
Delacroix Highway.
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Photograph #5 

Comments:

View of the Property from 
the eastern portion of the 
Property facing west 
towards Delacroix 
Highway followed by 
Bayou Terre aux Boeufs,
Bayou Lery and Lake 
Lery.

Photograph #6

Comments:

View of the Property from 
the eastern portion of the 
Property facing northwest 
towards Delacroix 
Highway.
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Photograph #7 

Comments:

View of the Property from 
the southeastern portion 
facing northwest.

Photograph #8

Comments:

View of the northeastern 
surrounding Property 
from the eastern Property 
boundary facing 
northeast.
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Photograph #9 

Comments:

View of the Property from 
the central portion of the 
Property facing north.

Photograph #10

Comments:

View of the western 
portion of the Property 
facing west toward 
Delacroix followed by 
Bayou Terre aux Boeufs,
Bayou Lery, and Lake 
Lery.
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Photograph #11 

Comments:

View of the southwest 
portion of the Property 
facing southwest.

Photograph #12

Comments:

View of the northern 
portion of the Property 
and northern adjoining 
and surrounding 
properties, including 
Delacroix and Bayou 
Juanita.
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Photograph #13 

Comments:

View of the Property from 
the western portion of the 
Property facing east.

Photograph #14

Comments:

View of the Property from 
the northern surrounding 
property facing south. 
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Photograph #15 

Comments:

View along the western 
Property boundary from 
the northern Property 
boundary facing south.

Photograph #16

Comments:

View of the Property from 
the northern portion of the 
Property facing 
southwest.
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Photograph #17 

Comments:

View of the Property from 
the northwestern corner 
of the Property facing 
southeast.

Photograph #18

Comments:

View of remnant pilings 
from a historical oil and 
gas facility and well 
northeast of the Property 
at the end of an oil and 
gas access canal.


